

Nos. 07-984 & 07-990

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

STATE OF ALASKA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
STATE OF ALASKA**

---

TALIS J. COLBERG  
Attorney General  
CAMERON M. LEONARD  
Assistant Attorney  
General  
STATE OF ALASKA  
Department of Law  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811  
(907) 465-3600

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN\*  
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466

*Counsel for Petitioner  
State of Alaska*

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE CWA UNAMBIGUOUSLY AUTHORIZES THE CORPS TO PERMIT THIS DISCHARGE.....	3
A. Effluent Limitations Are Not Applicable To The Permitting Of Fill Discharges.....	3
B. The Legislative History Confirms The Agencies' Interpretation. ....	9
II. THE AGENCIES REASONABLY RESOLVED ANY AMBIGUITY. ....	11
III. THE AGENCIES' INTERPRETATION OF THEIR OWN REGULATIONS IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. NETGEAR, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2008).....	17
<i>Gamesa Eolica, S.A. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 790 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975).....	10, 11
<i>Rhodes v. County of Darlington</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1163 (D.S.C. 1992).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	3
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”), Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, as amended:	
§ 306(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(e).....	4
§ 307(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1317(d) .....	5
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	9
§ 401(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	14
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	7
§ 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) .....	14

§ 404(n), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(n) ..... 9, 14

**REGULATIONS:**

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1) ..... 14  
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f) ..... 16  
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(b) ..... 8, 16, 17  
40 C.F.R. Part 230 ..... 16

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:**

45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (1980) ..... 18  
47 Fed. Reg. 54,598 (1982) ..... 5  
51 Fed. Reg. 8,871 (1986) ..... 17  
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (2002) ..... *passim*
